This certificate is issued to
MARINELEC TECHNOLOGIES
QUIMPER - FRANCE
for the type of product
NAVIGATION LIGHT COMPONENTS
NORMA navigation light Controller
Requirements:
BUREAU VERITAS Rules for the Classification of Steel Ships.

- Product description:
NORMA is a navigation lights control & alarm system which allows monitoring and controlling up to 48 navigation lights.
- Product model or type designation :
NORMA product range: NORMA.PWR, NORMA.CPU, NORMA_CP, NORMA.AFF.
NORMA.CPU always needs to be associated with a power management module: NORMA.PWR, according to the type of
power supply (NORMA.PWR_AC or NORMA.PWR_DC), and also a display device (NORMA.AFF, NORMA.CP)
The accessories NORMA.NPL, NORMA.NPC_F, NORMA.NP2L delivered with NORMA product.
- NORMA BAM (Optional):
Bridge Alert Management (BAM) functionality is implemented on the NORMA through the high brightness range of the
NORMA.AFF (10”, 15” and 21”) with a communication module NORMA_EXT_RS422 plugged at the back of the touch screen
1.1 - Main Characteristics:
Configuration max Up to 48 navigation lights, up to 6 NORMA.CPU
Compatible light Filament (24VDC / 24VAC / 115VAC / 230VAC up to 60W)
LEDs navigation lights (24VDC)
Display devices NORMA.CP
NORMA.AFF10P(HB): 10" Touch screen panel - HMI (HB High Brightness)
NORMA.AFF15P: 15" Touch screen panel - HMI
NORMA.AFF21P: 21" Touch screen panel - HMI
Power max 200W (NORMA.CPU)
Communication RS485 (between modules only)
Digital inputs 1 x control power supply (24VDC)
3 x push Button
3 x switch input
8 x navigation lights control inputs
Digital outputs 8 x navigation lights outputs
8 x navigation light status indication outputs
4 x relay outputs
4 x signaling outputs
Power supply NORMA.PWR_DC : -25/+30% 24VDC
NORMA.PWR_AC: ±10%, 50-60Hz 230VAC
NORMA_CP : -25/+30% 24VDC from NORMA.CPU
NORMA_AFF: -25/+30% 24VDC
Ingress protection NORMA_CP: IP44
NORMA_AFF: IP66 (front), IP20 (rear)
1.2 - Software Version:
NORMA.CPU_AC/DC : 3.0
NORMA_CP : 2.0
NORMA_AFF : NORMA_AFF_XX_BAM_1.0
2. DOCUMENTS AND DRAWINGS :
- Navigation lights controller drawings, No. NORMA.ELEC Rev0, dated 13/09/2018.
- NORMA product specifications, No. NORMA.FP GB Rev0, dated 30/11/2018.
- NORMA.CPU Modbus Manual, No. NORMA.CPU_MODBUS_MANUAL_REV0, dated 04/12/2018.
- NORMA.CPU Installation & User Manual, No. NORMA.CPU_USER_MANUAL_EN_REV0.4, dated 06/12/2018.
- NORMA_CP Installation & User Manual, No. NORMA_CP_MANU GB rev1, dated 24/02/2012.
- NORMA Procedure d'essais, No. NORMA_TEST_SPECIFICATION_FR rev0.1, dated 28/01/2019.
- NORMA Software Design Documentation, No. NORMA_SOFT-DESIGN_DOCUMENTAION rev03, dated 28/03/2019.
- NORMA.AFF Installation and User Manual, No. NORMA_AFF_USER_MANUAL_EN_REV2.3, dated 03/05/2024.
- NORMA Bridge Alert Management Manual, No. NORMA.CPU_BAM_MANUAL_EN_REV0.1, dated 10/05/2024.
- NORMA Bridge Alert Management Conformity, No. NORMA._BAM_CONFORMITY_EN_REV0.5, dated 10/05/2024.
- NORMA BAM conformity Test Plan, No. NORMA._BAM CONFORMITY-TEST PLAN REV0.1, dated 28/03/2024.
Page 2 / 3
Certificate number: 56366/C0 BV
The electronic version is available at: http://www.veristarpm.com/veristarnb/jsp/viewPublicPdfTypec.jsp?id=uctzvfrpgm
BV Mod. Ad.E 530 June 2017 This certificate consists of 3 page(s)
3. TEST REPORTS :
EMITECH:
- Mechanical test report, No. R240-BNN-18-104895-1/A, dated 13/11/2018.